NORWELL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

December 18, 2012 @ 7:00 PM - Room 112

ATTENDANCE: David Osborne, Bob Woodill, Marynel Halatsis, Lori Hillstrand, David Magee, Bill Grafton and Bruce Humphrey

. 

AGENDA ACCEPTANCE:

Additions: Nancy Hemingway added to Enforcement Discussions: George Road and 486 Mount Blue.

Motion: David Magee moved to accept the agenda as modified.

Second: Marynel Halatsis 

In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None

SCHEDULED DISCUSSIONS

7:00 (Exec. Session) – Atty. Bob Galvin to update Commission on litigation matters.

PUBLIC HEARING 

Off Pleasant Street & George Rd.  / SE52- 997 / SFH w/ Driveway Crossing   NOI(cont.)             

Applicant: Philip Johnson / Representative: Kevin Grady, Grady Consulting

(This hearing is expected to last approx. 45 min. – please plan accordingly)
Present: Kevin Grady

Discussion: Nancy Hemingway said there is no new information for the file. The final responses to Paul Brogna’s original concerns are still pending. The SWPPP is pending. What is outstanding is the state of the existing detention basins.  The concern is that the basin is in violation of a previous OOC. Paul Brogna had provided pictures of the infiltration site after two days of rain. No water in the basin but a puddle at the rim. The road has not yet been repaved. There was work done that was not on the original plan. 

Kevin Grady said that relative to the basin, they discussed that the basin wasn’t draining. They felt the Bioretention mix did not have enough course materials and brought in a new mix. Because of the way that the basin has not been working, they thought about how to maintain and get water out of the basin. The easiest way to do that would be putting in a sub-drain with a valve to open up and let the water out. They excavated the poor soil and put in the sub-drain pipe and valve. 

Nancy Hemingway said that item #2 – Paul Brogna’s email today, questioned recent modifications and cannot tell whether this work is satisfactory or compliant. This is condition #20, which is a standard condition in the OOC, and it hasn’t been met. Nothing has come to the Commission in written format. The communication has been faulty for over six weeks. She said that Paul Brogna’s concern was that it was actively opened. 

David Osborne said that this has to be resolved. David Magee said that closing the valve, locking it and seeing if the basin is working should be the first step.

Abutters: 

Richard Chevrey – 20 George Rd. They do things and come back after the fact. They were to ask for approval and let the Commission know what’s being done. Instead they come in on a Saturday and do it without a third party monitor on property. It’s a perforated schedule 40 pipe that looks as though someone took a sawzall, cut some slats in it and did some 3/8ths holes and the valve has been open the whole time. They’ve also asked three times for Mr. Johnson to test the fill and three times he’s said “NO”.

Robert Halloran – George Road. When does it start being a retention pond? Nancy Hemingway corrected him by saying it was an infiltration basin. Kevin Grady said that there are systems that the water goes through and that water gets treated and there is a sub-pipe underneath it that does drain it. The water then goes through the Bioretention media and is treated before it discharges. 

David Osborne said that since we’ve already said that this doesn’t work and have said this to the applicant, the Commission should be thinking of this in a timeframe and it should be shortened and work should be restricted at the site that has nothing to do with this infiltration basin. 

David Magee said that we have no design documents showing where or how deep the pipe is or any of the normal documents that you’d see in a septic system. 

There is also serious concern with a builder that the neighbors have had significant issues with, about getting him to cooperate, and now a pipe that could be draining this pond.

Robin Folsham – 20 George Rd – This is all rainwater, since only one out of the four catch basins is working, and not runoff.

David Osborne said that this system should be deemed inoperable and immediately incapacitated. It’s just being used as a drain.

Nancy Hemingway said that there are two different OOC’s and she recommends: 1) for DEP SE52-987, make drainpipe inoperable in a tamperproof manner.  2) DEP SE52-997 is to be continued to the second meeting in February 19, 2013. 3) There is a violation letter to be sent that if a full diagram is not sent to the Commission within two weeks before the next meeting, there will be EO and a possible fine.

Motion: Bill Grafton moved to issue a motion on SE52-987, that the drainpipe that has been established without a prior plan approved by the Commission is immobilized in a tamperproof manner to be observed by the agent and a member of the Commission.

Second: Bruce Humphries 


In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None

Motion: Bill Grafton moved to issue a motion for SE52-997, continue the project to the 2/19/13 meeting.

Second: Bruce Humphries 


In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None


Motion: Bill Grafton moved to issue a motion for SE52-987 a violation letter will be drafted by the agent for issues pertaining to condition #20. A full diagram of a drainage basin must be submitted within two weeks of today’s date and the violation to be reviewed at the 1/15/13 meeting.

Second: Bruce Humphrey 


In Favor:  All


 Opposed:  None

211 Bowker Street / SE52-1007 / Pool   





NOI (cont.) 
Applicant: Alfredo & Susana Chan / Representative: Rick Grady, Grady Consulting 

Discussion: Nancy Hemingway request from the applicants to continue to 1/15/13.

Motion: Bruce Humphries moved to continue the hearing until 1/15/13.

Second: Bill Grafton 



In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None
435 River Street / NCC# 36(12) / No project proposed - determination of whether site area & resource area boundaries are depicted accurately & jurisdictional to WPA & Town Municipal Bylaw    









RDA (cont.) 
Applicant: John S. Barry / Representative: Greg Morse, Morse Engineering Co.

Present: Gregory Morse and John Barry.

Discussion: Gregory Morse said that a site walk was done with the wetland consultant, Brad Holmes. Two additional flags were requested and hung. The buffer zones were updated. Nancy Hemingway is satisfied with the work done. Her only question is that the evidence didn’t indicate wetland soils but would ask that the applicant allow her to view this soil in the spring.

Motion: Bill Grafton moved to make a motion on 435 River Street, under the Wetlands Protection Act to issue a Positive 2A - stating that the delineation is correct. A Positive 5 - area of work is subject to review under local bylaws, also a negative 1 - area is not subject to review under the Norwell bylaws outside 100’ zone and a negative 6 – area outside the 100’ buffer zone is not subject to review under the bylaw.

Second: Bruce Humphries 

In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None

21 Beers Avenue / NCC# 39(12) / Addition & Deck   




RDA 
Applicant: Guaranteed Builders & Developers / Representative: Bill Pybas, GBI

Present: Ed Condon/homeowner. 

Discussion: Ed Condon said that they want to redo the footprint of the three-season porch making it slightly larger. This will arrive as a completed structure that will be set on a foundation.

Nancy Hemingway said that the structure is enclosed within the fence. There is significant dumping of debris. She asks for this to be removed and no stockpiling be done in the future. This is part of the watershed system of Jacob’s Pond. 

Motion: Bob Woodill motioned on 21 Beers Avenue / NCC#39(12) to issue a recommendation of a positive 2b, local and state. A positive 5, local, a negative 3, state, and the stipulation that no further dumping will be done in back of the existing fence.

Second: Bill Grafton 


In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None

11 Leonard Lane / SE52- 1011 / Septic Upgrade   





NOI 
Applicant: Janice Comeau / Representative: John Cavanaro, Cavanaro Consulting 

Discussion: John Cavanaro said that they are repairing the septic system in the front yard. There will be minor work in the 100’ inner riparian zone. We are asking for a variance for a 6’setback for the property in the front. Nancy Hemingway said she agrees with the location of the septic. Prior to the start of work, she requested a plan showing the actual brook as it flows down with the 100’ buffer to be more defined. She said that there is an abutter’s letter asking the Commission to approve the project. 

Motion: Bill Grafton moved to close the hearing on 11 Leonard Lane / SE52-1011 / Septic Upgrade.

Second: David Magee 


In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None

LEGAL DOCUMENTS/VOTES

435 River Street / NCC# 36(12) / No project proposed - determination of whether site area & resource area boundaries are depicted accurately & jurisdictional to WPA & Town Municipal Bylaw    









DOA (cont.) 

Approved. Signature needed.

Off Pleasant Street & George Rd.  / SE52- 997 / SFH w/ Driveway Crossing   
OOC 

Applicant: Philip Johnson / Representative: Kevin Grady, Grady Consulting

Hearing continued.

211 Bowker Street / SE52-1007 / Pool    





OOC 
Applicant: Alfredo & Susana Chan / Representative: Rick Grady, Grady Consulting 

Hearing continued.

21 Beers Avenue / NCC# 39(12) / Addition & Deck    




DOA 
Applicant: Guaranteed Builders & Developers / Representative: Bill Pybas, GBI

Signatures needed.

11 Leonard Lane / SE52- ? / Septic Upgrade   





OOC 
Applicant: Janice Comeau / Representative: John Cavanaro, Cavanaro Consulting 

Commission just received NOI. Standard conditions.

Signatures needed. 

ENFORCEMENT DISCUSSIONS


Barrell Lane /NCC# 35(11) / Erosion Issue / SWPPP Compliance: 

Deb Kelleher, McKenzie – monitor

Nancy Hemingway said that it’s been performing the best of all the sub-divisions with all the recent rain. 

13 & 15 Queen Anne’s Lane / EO# 2012 (1) & EO# 2012 (2) / Wetland & Riverfront Violation   Enf. Orders
Homeowners: Richard/Karen Kenney & Janet/David Burke

Brad Holmes worked with the contractor and had the slope regraded. It will be stable before the winter.

46 Mount Blue – Mike Frazier

Landowner reported that there is a wetland on his property that was noticed when the property was cleared. He destroyed a barn that was on the historic list and he didn’t obtain a permit to take it down. Because of this, there is a 3-year wait to restore it. Nancy Hemingway will visit the site tomorrow.

VIOLATION UPDATES / DISCUSSIONS 

George Road  - Nancy Hemingway said that this was taken care of. 

DISCUSSIONS
Sub-Committee updates:

Open Space and Recreation: Marynel Halatsis we have a final draft and once approved, we will go to press. Bill Grafton said that John Bond will be doing the printing. There will be a focus based plan in 2013.

Pathways: David Magee said that they are gearing up to do the extension from where the pathway ended. They are going to do the over road part crossing to the high school. Bob Woodill said that he was filled in on the next phase of the path, which starts from the Middle School. 

CPC: Bob Woodill – spoke of the proposal for rehabilitation and creation of kiosks, street signs, brochures, and other signs on conservation parcels with walking trails. They are planning on building a floating dock in a “T” shape. This will be left in the water for all seasons. They will need an ADA parking lot. He is trying to get hold of the Counsel on Disabilities for information and regulations. It would have cost $45k for a contractor to do the work. Paul Folsham has roughed it out and shouldn’t cost more than $12k. The Nature Center and Recreation Department likes the plan. The old dock was 180 square feet and the new dock will be 975 square feet. Bob Woodill also discussed an ADA system for the use of a kayak. Nothing currently exists in this town for disabled recreation.

Showed and explained kiosk model, information and street signs, trail maps with orientation, activities and locations. Properties included in this project are: Jacob’s Pond, Donovan, Cuffee Lane, 

Total estimated cost is $108k.

Farming/Licensing – David Osborne said licensing is in order and that Donovan’s Farm was signed today. However, they’ve broken up the licensing as per parcel instead of one parcel. 

Agent Report

Agent Report: For additional information on the Agent’s comments to the Commission, please refer to the Agent’s written notes, which are available in the Conservation Office. 

Correspondence (Hwy. Barn) 

Sean Sutton was acting Vice Chair – correspondence is in the packets. An acting chair is needed, should the Chairperson have to recuse himself from a hearing. 

Motion: Bill Grafton voted to have Bob Woodill as Acting Chair for the Mauch correspondence. 

Second: David Magee 



In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None

Motion: Bill Grafton moved to make Bob Woodill Acting Chair for the Highway Project.  

Second: David Magee



In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None

David Osborne recused himself from discussion of the Mauch correspondence at the Highway Barn. Bob Woodill assumed the position of Acting Chair.

Bob Woodill discussed Mr. Mauch’s stating that there are damaged plantings done along flags 347 through 360. Russ Waldron said that not all plants were dead. Mr. Mauch disagreed. Bill Grafton said that this went to DEP as a complaint and we need to satisfy Mr. Mauch’s immediate concerns. Bob Woodill recommended a site visit with Nancy Hemingway, Don Mauch, Bob Woodill and Russ Waldron. The accuracy of the monitor’s report is in question.

Motion: Bill Grafton proposed that Bob Woodill, Nancy Hemingway, Don Mauch and Russ Waldron go out the site and discuss Don’s correspondence about plantings.

Second:  David Magee  

In Favor:  All except, Bruce Humphries – Abstained. 

Town of Norwell athletic fields booklet – Nancy Hemingway said that it would be discussed tomorrow evening at 8pm. It states we need 7 fields with artificial turf fields. It will be $2.9 million to turf the fields. 

Simon Hill 40B project: 

David Osborne said that there is a new application coming through for Simon Hill that will be a 40B. In the past when we’ve required a monitor, we’ve used John Chessia. The Board of Appeals also requires a monitor and they’ve picked John Chessia. He’d like to have an agreement to hire John Chessia for the Simon Hill project. Nancy Hemingway said that this would have a board meeting before the next meeting.

Motion:  Bill Grafton moved to hire John Chessia as our monitor on the Simon Hill 40B project.

Second:  Bob Woodill 


In Favor:  All



Opposed:  None

OFFICE BUSINESS/MISCELLANEOUS

1. Bills – $210.87 – Gatehouse Inc., Ivas environmental - $830.

Motion: Bill Grafton moved to pay the bills.

Second: Lori Hillstrand 

In Favor:  All


Opposed:  None

2. Minutes:  

ADJOURNMENT:

Motion: Bob Woodill

Second: Bill Grafton 

I hereby certify that the above minutes were presented and voted by a majority vote by the Norwell Conservation Commission on February 5, 2013.

_______________________________

David Osborne, Chairman
EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion:   David Magee moved to enter into Executive Session to discuss issues, which if discussed in open session would or may have an adverse impact on the town’s legal positions.                                                                                                                                                                    

Second: Marynel Halatsis 

Members polled: Marynel Halatsis – Aye, Lori Hillstrand – Aye, Bob Woodill – Aye, David Osborne – Aye, David Magee – Aye, Bill Grafton – Aye, Bruce Humphrey -Aye.

Discussion: Nancy Hemingway stated that the DiRubbo litigation had been cancelled. David Osborne said that Bob Galvin has made two offers to use a judge advocate. This had not been responded to and there is a date pending for the trial. 

Nancy Hemingway said that she, Marynel Halatsis and Bob Woodill and Adam Brodsky did a site walk. Marynel Halatsis said the land is very well vegetated now and to ask that they change things would serve no point except for the fact that they did make a huge mess of that property. For them to lose 25’of land on the fence installation to protect the wetland would interfere with their “cow ratio”. They want to have six cows and there is a ratio of animal to land. She feels that we’ve gone well beyond giving them reasonable options. 

David Osborne said that if Mr. DiRubbo’s argument is that they have land that they need to support their cows, our argument is that they put it there. David Osborne said that before anything further is done, we’d need to see a site plan and put an OOC on the site plan. We are still looking at a court date. We’ve been to court twice and been upheld and Bob Galvin felt very strongly that we’d win this case. 

David Magee said that from a power position, we have the advantage, but in the end what will we win. We go to trial and DiRubbo can come in with a new NOI that will allow him to do exactly what he has done. Bill Grafton said that we do need a plan. Do we want to close this out by making the concession the language, which we haven’t voted on so that we prevent DiRubbo from coming back with a new NOI, which is what Bob Galvin was trying to say? 

Lori Hillstrand asked for an explanation on the NOI coming back, should we win the court case. David Magee said that there is a certain filing that they can do for a farm that will grant them an exemption under the regulations for agricultural use. David Magee then explained the use of a mediator. 

David Magee said that we should move forward.  We have a January 10th mediation meeting. The Commission has to have their ideas together. They need to be prepared to give some ground otherwise they are wasting their time and everyone’s time to go to mediation. Bob Galvin has joined us as town counsel. He will be ready for trial on 1/10/13.

David Magee said that there never was a vote taken what our wishes are to go into the mediation. The Commission should vote to have somebody express our wishes. David Osborne said that we are not too happy to go into mediation but don’t want to seem that we aren’t willing to work together. 

Nancy Hemingway said that the Commission was willing to go to the mediation and listen to what they have to offer. 

Bob Galvin was invited into the Executive Session.

David Magee said that there was never a vote taken on what our position would be to go into a mediation, but if something is to go forward before 1/15/13, you will need our position.

David Osborne’s position is that we are not that happy to go to mediation but we don’t want the judge to play ball so we are happy to hear what they have to say. Bob Galvin said that he didn’t expect that we would be going into mediation with hopes to settle the case. He would need the full Commission’s approval. Nancy Hemingway said that the Commission asked just to listen to what they had to say and make no offer. 

Bob Galvin said that we agreed to go. They gave us a date. The Clerk Magistrate cancelled the date. He and Attorney Brodsky had asked for another date but had heard nothing. He will be ready for trial on January 10, 2013. 

Bill Grafton said that the four areas agreed upon should be completed. Bob Galvin said that the only area in question is the fifth area. They gave us a mitigation plan for the four areas and what they agreed to do is acceptable to the Commission.  The court hasn’t ruled on some aspect of the agricultural exemption. 

Bob Galvin said that they did work in a resource area without filing a NOI. No one’s opinions about the historic line or what fill has been moved would be more persuasive than Peter Fletcher’s.  The cost to the

Town is $18k to date without going to trial. 

Bruce Humphrey said that he feels it would be extremely useful to have some guidelines to know where you stand before going in.

Bob Woodill asked if they were ordered to restore the fifth area, would it look any different than it does now. Bob Galvin said that it would just be further up the hill since there is no buffer zone. Ultimately, we can ask them to restore the fifth area and they can file a NOI and work right up to the BVW. 

Bob Galvin said that the issues required should be done in bullet form. 

David Magee said that his position is to fix the four first areas and then move the fence back 25’ and enforce the ongoing restriction. 

Bill Grafton feels that we should be going into the mediation with conceptual rather than the specific. 

David Osborne said that 2 or 3 of us would go to the magistrate and decide what we are going to concede. He asked what the Commission wants him to carry for ammunition when he goes to mediate this. 

Nancy Hemingway will summarize the four points: move the fence back 25’, reimbursement of fees and costs, Conservation restriction that no NOI is allowed after the settlement to further alter the site. (3 mentioned)

Commission members and agent were asked for their positions.

Marynel Halatsis feels that the Conservation restriction is the most important issue. She is also agreeable with the reimbursement of fees. She is not interested in the fence line.

Lori Hillstrand said that this is difficult to speak on since she hasn’t been privy to all the information. She feels that the Conservation restriction is important. Returning the site to its original standing would be less than desirable at this point.

Bill Grafton said that there has been a lot of hard work. They had done work without the authorization needed. They agreed to four things and are fighting us on the fifth. Giving in to them may backfire with a new NOI. He is not willing to give in. he wants it to be kept simple. Go with these four items and not get specific. See what they are willing to do.

Bob Woodill said that the absolute fall back would be the 25’ fence line, the Conservation restriction and a $20k restoration fee. 

David Magee said that he’d like to go in and say to them okay these are the things we’d like to see,

We’d like a conservation restriction, we’d like the fence move, we’d like the other four areas restored and we’d like to have legal fees restored. What can you pay us? How far are you willing to move the fence? Will they follow the Conservation restriction? We would want you to restore the other areas.

Bruce Humphries said that with a 50% chance of winning and even if we win we lose. He thinks we should ask for the money back, ask for the Conservation restriction, and moving the fence is not important to him since more of a mess will be made.

Nancy Hemingway said that her opinion, just on the fence is: originally, you were asking that the wetland be moved back and restored. Now you are just asking for a compromise where it’s going to stay where it is but the fence is going to be pulled up to add a buffer zone. She would like the Commission to consider that in the current technology, current science is telling us that if you have a 50’ vegetative strip, it will filter out most of the pollutants and sediments. If you have your fence where it is now, with no buffer zone between the cows and the soils, everything is going directly into the wetland. If you pull the fence up 25’, it’s not a 50’ buffer, but it is better than nothing.

David Osborne said that he doesn’t think you could get a Commission member that is trying to protect the wetlands to agree to not moving the fence.

Bruce Humphries said that the bid ask here is the 25’ of the fence being moved. 

David Magee said that if you are getting a Conservation restriction, you are doing what the prior Commission was trying to do. You are preventing that from happening again.

Bruce Humphrey said that David Osborne would ask them for their opinion first and tell them that he doesn’t have a complete understanding of what the Commission wants. 

Motion: Bill Grafton moved to leave Executive session and go back to regular session.

Second: Bob Woodill 

Polled:  Marynel Halatsis  – Aye, Lori Hillstrand – Aye, Bill Grafton – Aye, David Osborne – Aye, David Magee – Aye,  Bruce Humphries – Aye and Bob Woodill - Aye.

Meeting Adjourned __________

I hereby certify that the above minutes were presented and voted by a majority vote by the Norwell Conservation Commission on February 5, 2013.

_______________________________

David Osborne, Chairman
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